UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

In re: Case No. 04-34125-DDO
Chapter 13
Eric P. Sabathier and Sally J. Sabathier,
OBJECTION TO CONFIRMATION
Debtor(s).

TO: Debtor(s) and Attorney for Debtor(s); Jasmine Keller, Chapter 13 Trustee; U.S. Trustee;
and other parties in interest.

1. Bank One, N.A., a secured creditor of Debtor(s), by its undersigned attorney, makes this
objection to the confirmation of the proposed plan of the Debtor(s).

2. This objection is filed pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015(b) and Bank One, N.A. requests this
Court to enter an order denying confirmation of Debtor's proposed Chapter 13 plan (the "Plan"). This
Court has jurisdiction over this motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. Sec. 1334(a) and 157(a), 11 U.S.C. §1325
and applicable rules. This is a core proceeding.

3. Hearing on confirmation of the Plan is scheduled for 10:30 am on Thursday, September 9,
2004, before the Honorable Dennis D. O'Brien, in Courtroom No. 228A, U.S. Federal Courthouse, 316
North Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard.

4. The petition commencing this Chapter 13 case was filed on July 15, 2004 and the case is now
pending in this Court.

5. Bank One, N.A. holds a valid, perfected interest in a 2000 Ford F150, vehicle identification
number IFTRX18WOYNB65692 (the "Vehicle"). The value of the Vehicle is $15,725.00.

6. Copies of Bank One, N.A.'s agreement with Debtor(s) (the "Contract") and evidence of
perfection of Bank One, N.A.’s interest in the Vehicle are attached hereto as Exhibits A and B and

incorporated herein by reference.



7. The balance due to Bank One, N.A. as of the petition date totals $14,704.91 together with
interest accruing at the contract rate of 10.9% The fair market value of the Vehicle is $15,725.00 as set
forth on the attached NADA valuation. Accordingly, the claim of Bank One, N.A..should be treated as
secured to the extent of $14,704.91 plus $350.00 for objecting to confirmation totaling $15,054.91 plus
postpetition interest.

8. The Plan, however, provides for (i) Bank One, N.A.'s secured claim of $10,600.00; (ii) total
payment on Bank One, N.A.'s secured claim of $13,040.00.

9. Using the contract rate of interest, the Plan fails to satisfy Bank One, N.A.'s secured claim plus
interest utilizing the payments set forth by Debtor(s).

10. The Plan does not comply with the provisions of Chapter 13.

11. The Plan does not provide Bank One, N.A. with adequate protection of its interest in the
vehicle.

12. Movant gives notice that it may, if necessary, call T. Johnson or another representative of
Bank One, N.A. to testify at the hearing.

13. Movant has incurred $350 of costs and attorneys fees in connection with this objection that
must be included in the secured claim pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 506.

14. THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

WHEREFORE, Bank One, N.A. respectfully requests this Court to enter an order denying



confirmation of the Debtor' proposed plan and such other further relief as is just and equitable.

Dated: August 27, 2004

BANKRUPTCY SOLUTIONS LEGAL SERVICES, PLC

By__ /e/ Bradley J. Halberstadt
Bradley J. Halberstadt (#215296)
Attorneys for Movant

PO Box 270463

St. Paul, Minnesota 55127

(612) 251-7979




DO NS IS L FaXoUL~brd—~ 1394 Hug 27 2004 12:26 P.0%

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

In re: Case No.04-34125-DD0O

Chapter 13
Eric P, Sabathier and Sally J, Sabathier,
Debtor(s),

VERIFICATION

1, Tracy Johnson, a Bankruptcy Specialist of Bank Ore, N.A, declare under penalty of petjury that
the following is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief:

Dated; g{.l'l ( ( )‘/




-

e e mvrame s RELNEr, LOTPEr&ATIIOVITZ g1008

BANK ONE RRTZONA Fax:602-674-7184 FRug 26 2004 11:00 P.0O2
SYE Foour sy
Beker Buyer
AL INSTALLMENT CONTRALY .
ERMENT QUKD HOTORS TNC, SAGRTRY|

:;"’“" e BT T BRoddRy L

NS AumST d0th, 002 %T%ﬁlﬁﬁﬂ;;ggmgm R v

B D L Syt e e Vs T g e ST T
b ol g ot
v Puchaced Model  p1op ) Now Clfens

Yo '

S E—
] AITY: To apmure your poymont Doetmance LNds M YMY 01 T Gontmer, you Y9 4 Fecunily inemil I8 NS Yamigie, B
T B B e e e e e
Pgo TQ PAY AND PAYMENT TERMS! Yau 3 poy uk The peinsipal pmounl of § _LORIRLEE . cusArones
eraIQan A2erving on (o umgild balsact 2l he mie & %pllnmmmmuhmﬂnddinw.ﬂnmmwuwunm
] dwuﬂ.vwamhmmhmmha‘ummnm;mmhummmmm
iha TRLITH wmmmmunmmmmmmwmmmmmmmm 16/E 2rid condians of ipis antuey.
a Logl ABMINISTRATION FEG: Yol n&ruw BY s SuLiGNEL, AoNCeILRARDLS NN adminiatraion fam of 825,50 et wiz be [ pala [
cazh. LIpaid pn 1913 pver e conpazi e, w;nmmm;mmmmmmmnummm.hma;mmmu\v

auin} B
Sawm&mmwm-mm 18t Cowh Pricg, &n or bakamy Melay'y diia, 2rv ngh, 20l G P roces ) vaia dertario
iﬁ:&ﬁ#ﬁ#‘l‘lm&: AMGUNT FINANCED. T You myren to mang sstsema SRYMINTD 4o pot of 1he SATK dawn DayMens Aa mlisctsd in

oY -1

n 834,19 FOATHLY, DEGTNMNINE: BEPTEMBER Réth, Z0DR

' Setullp: YO0 QW glving A AMUNTY [Alorpet n e Mmer Vohick purchasad, s
[E¥ate £ 1 If Nt I mors Inan _"_uz__dnys Iadn, yau il by "'u'%'ﬂ
lavt My i [
‘ e el AR i . Sivolavt mRy incream w K wnprlaquhﬂqhm
B‘PIIHI!"IL’ ) you pary el thio Gomraot erly, you wii not have 1 PaY & galty,
len.um alllhkeontmﬂwlm-.mlwiﬂrdwenwadwnmfunedpmnmum"dmhmnnnm.

ABE Yau don oaa The tmimmis of 18 Gonlaet for any adanicnal Inferalen aboe nne, dafol o
[0z SIS e s hecliad dabo, ANO SIEATYAT MEIANGE And Senapie A Ml aoy reauia

CARINT NSLIELANGE: Eracli Uls, orrdr giashm TEARZATION OF AT F
heniny, ang én mw%cnn"%yﬁhfmmm vmrhm.mmnaﬂuﬂh.ﬁ.) l“%g_
- 1

mﬁmw n crodii and we idll ot pravida themm unieas

I0IOEN  Baryvice Ganliad, Pald o) [
0 6 pay tho giidianal Ean. | vz want gueh IndLndgers, ' E~ror———
vl e ) ri Coah Prics. 5
o e e M7 ol ) W ey e s .
"ﬂPml'l.ﬂ
Sroelie Lifn: Inaureg MR ©omiams Devin Paymert 8 '
[Tstngls []doint . 8 A Ty _ A f, Tols Cash/onetaDown 3 KJA
Gircis DESRRAY: NS b, Tramin Afcwanga § L) j
Dlsioge Cluaini Prem. ¢ RES Yom  HIA & Lose: Amount owing 8 1L ! .
. Fald et
e
. ' o & Not el o plan gl B |
) thg I 3
TN AT AT I v Unbaia Raiares o Coun prce. & 4

Paid 16 Pt Clfictals - Fiing Pams R BaOg
PAGE 2" RCVD AT 812612004 1:67:21 PIM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:RIGHTFAX/1 * DNIS:1* CSID:502 674 7134 " DURRTION {men-5):03-50



Xelmer, LorpersArnovits oL0

T e oa mv e EW AR

BANK OME ARIZONA Fax:602-674-7194 Fug 26 2004 11:01 P. 03

ny

' Lty - L Mkt el Inndranes Hrommet
PRACPERTY MEURANGE; Yo mus insiy ihe Propery cecufing  Amaunk e Flanoe s o, {if ¢, ig ngpative) ﬁ

o me

NS Sontrant, Vou Ty gurckm or gravida the Insirante Mvegh iy Tau
wpukly )am.'mn Sellsoh coverade  To mm 8

sadualkin may not axceed § . AI gl Tor [ 1

mwrﬂnanumuﬁmumhulmdlrpups L1/ g §

Tota! mﬂlm” Pal. iy Othwers. ; D
B overnda, 581 Prapeld FRtense Charges

TR pheniim i caloulated ws boliwm Amount Finsnoest lﬁ

Ol NAAucyo, CiMeion Sowemsne & e 24 Womwrddqwrmheapunlmunmunmm '

E § s, DOTPRNEAAIN OOV, § sl NGTICR 1O EUYER
nmmwmmmwrmma l._...... “DI?WH:‘SHIVM. groe u.{':".yguwugu
snmylnmnmn mmen for bodlly Injury ang mate Iy tilled-In o ﬂl‘m 3) Undsr

mm{:illm&l&u 'ndl 'ﬁ ?Inz;n inthl lm"ﬁu. ynun m‘:"ty mmf‘}“hn

O METOR VEHIDLE Stravias norrrlu.c'r- With yaur lhl of the n unmnn ahﬂ_{iﬁsﬂn‘rﬁm

ey T thy 4/mhkel reh I MAY BE 4 BINDIN
Bervine S v’ S0 B * Mot Varide l-us! ANv 0EROSITE (8L B NoT PLaAAAM

T Sanica Ceneed wil b in e hr—h-_.; “ 5 HE ‘WMER Al i ﬁﬁ@nﬂ 3

A GDFY OF THIS EMITHIIIT

AECEIPT DI

ignem, phons
ASSIGNMENT Ve LEG i
ooniry et 2 d ey ; T
e PPy — Snlar by £3E7 UHLO_HOTORS ‘1M
' memunmnmmzmmmunwmm| T VEELE = 1T WO WANUFASTURRE (A

ullgm- Trult Jr. —mﬂm ’

B = e

[ Ap IAPW' Hh% 'ﬂ'
Suliv 2l and Nnﬂlﬂwmlwﬂm lﬂwﬁ)‘ e and
Sharion neecie o mﬂgrﬂ mm@'h

‘aﬂ'f&%ﬂ- \mmwmm lndlr Lonlngl ) lnbui '
PUGh 1. P m‘ 4 mlumnwmmmnun%mw

st

TR AT O 3 ) Iﬂl'llm

hhdmmlmmm:h HE uﬂ-g:mwn"_glummmmnmm.

%m&m““ﬂ.‘%ﬂ,,%%wmmmﬂmmmu hy ofany 2 rtain,

A
.
<
Em W Iy mhmlmmu

]

. The narmes god imﬂ LI, AN A I !

ﬁ Thid Déntres fo wda: ’s‘f‘ﬂ’uﬂﬂm I':'Inluuln ’Emf:ﬂﬂuohmnmmhwornmuvmunn
X

J.

'nmnumlmnmh‘ Canme -nummnu L?{M'Im
] E"u..'v..“"rm""".;' T o] a4 it Ak

oy e muu?'“' uL mhw wmmn e 1hs Goembtol ik Aasignwa: Tha purcras stk b in
mtﬂ-- et A:%n ® mumn nm’;:s o e S e n:j'f“’ém,,"m"’m'n"’m"m m;u L

wialm or daleras
' ﬁrmﬁmuﬂmumummmm Pestion of FER-paymYn] 5 MSA-PArSIMMER BN tlie oF &ty Eiier FOMGERD VKL 18

mq. %!;er lanmmhnauhm naﬂummrmummm wumnwmm and prum
l.lM.lﬂa BTHRRWIZE ninuno DN PAGE 1. THIA na-nuuumummuﬂ!mum .

wrram Mﬂanﬂnmmnm*-mmrrnmwnnnuml T Agsignmans with um\% agalmr
. Kiclior, sgrews b thia
o ogrews v 6 L MHIWIE' e et it " pr e .Mwmm ia Coris Dot W | U
[ ] lmmu-my_.meu-ww T W8 Wty virwm e

R o LI CUTCIRTNT Sw

PAGE 39" RCVD AT 812612004 1:87:21 PM [Eastorn Daylight Time]* SVR:RIGHTFAD! * DNIS:1 * CSID:602 674 7104  DURATION (mm-35):03:50



v ma mwwE av.za PAA Kelmer, Lorber&Arnovitce

BANK ONE ARIZONA Fax:602-674-7194 Aug 26 2004 11:01

1 Elou
Pl s, 171
e Paut, MN

FABATHIRR ERI1c bag
745 DECORARN LN
MENDOTA HGTE MN GEL20

EsKEDT
_ 18T SEQURED PARTY
f YNDESs92 [ DE/I0r02) MY LIEN HOLDER
TR 0 TSP OCUMENT - sve mune
lﬂ“ﬂﬂﬂlm.!ﬂﬂl s guy aens
S42000512620 00 1900 anmy " JINUTON Y &0h74-1c06
%p&%&hmmunw

i
PAGE 507 RCVD AT 8/2612004 5721 PN [Easter Dayiight Tiie]* SVR:RIGHTFAXH * DNIS:1 * CSID:602 674 7104 * DURATION {mm-ss]:ﬂi-ﬁls

P.C3

o1z



i ms mvwE sueou s Relmer, Lorber&Arnovits @013

EANK ONE ARTZONA Fax:602-674~7194 Rug 26 2004 11:02 F. 06

Yehicle Summary With NADA Values
N.A.D.A Official Used Car Guide
Tuesday, August 03, 2004

Guide Edition: Midwest Used Car Guide - August 2004
Vehiele Description: 2000 FORD TRUCK

F150 PICKUP-V8 STYLE SPRCAR XL 63/4'
VIN: IFTRX18WOYNBG56592 Weight: 4204
Stock &: MSRP: 518,905

N.AD.A. Bagse Values: Retail;  $13,300 Trade: 810,975 Loan: 55,500

Mileage Value (N/A Miles) N/A _
Accessorics Values $2.425 $2.200 $2,200
N.AD.A Adjusted Values: Retmil: $15,725 Trade: 513,175 Loan: §12.100
Appraiser Adjustment Valug g0
Adjusted Values: Retail:  $15,72§ Trade:r $13,175 Loan: $12,100
Apcetsories:
Retail Trede Loan
4WD or AWD §2,423 $2,200 $2,200
Appraiser Adjustmenis:

NADA pssumes no reapensidiiity or Habifity for any ¢rzots or pmisglons ar
uny revisions or additions made by anpane an this report.
Al NADA values arv reprinted with permission of N.A.D.4., Official Used Car Guite Company Caopyrigit NADASC 2009

PAGE 6/9" RCVD AT 812612004 1:57:21 P [Eastern Daylight Time] ¢ SVR:RIGHTFANI1 DNIS:1 * CSID:802 574 7184 DURATION {min-5s:03-6



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

In re: Case No.04-34125-DDO
Chapter 13

Eric P. Sabathier and Sally J. Sabathier,
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
Debtor(s). OBJECTION TO CONFIRMATION

Bank One, N.A. submits this memorandum of law in support of its objection to confirmation in the
above-entitled matter.

FACTS

Bank One, N.A. holds a valid, perfected interest in a 2000 Ford F150, vehicle identification
number [FTRX18WOYNB65692 (the "Vehicle"). The value of the Vehicle is $15,725.00.

The balance due to Bank One, N.A. as of the petition date totals $14,704.91 together with interest
accruing at the contract rate of 10.9% The fair market value of the Vehicle is $15,725.00 as set forth on
the attached NADA valuation. Accordingly, the claim of Bank One, N.A..should be treated as secured to
the extent of $14,704.91 plus $350.00 for objecting to confirmation totaling $15,054.91 plus postpetition
interest.

The Plan, however, provides for (i) Bank One, N.A.'s secured claim of $10,600.00; (ii) total

payment on Bank One, N.A.'s secured claim of $13,040.00.

DISCUSSION
Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1325(a)(5), a plan must distribute deferred cash payments equal to the
present value of the secured claim. Rake v. Wade, 113 S.Ct. 2187, 124 L.Ed.2d 424 (1993). In this case,
the Debtor has proposed payments that do not satisfy Bank One, N.A.'s secured claim plus interest at the

contract rate. Bank One, N.A. also asserts that its lien should not terminate until such time as the



Debtor(s) fully consummate the Chapter 13 Plan and are discharged. Accordingly, the Plan does not meet
the confirmation requisites and should be denied.

CONCLUSION

For all of the reasons set forth herein, Bank One, N.A. respectfully requests that the Court deny

confirmation of Debtor's Chapter 13 Plan.

Dated: August 27, 2004 Respectfully submitted,

BANKRUPTCY SOLUTIONS LEGAL SERVICES, PLC

By /e/ Bradley J. Halberstadt
Bradley J. Halberstadt (#215296)
Attorneys for Movant

PO Box 270463

St. Paul, Minnesota 55127

(612) 251-7979




U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
In re:

Eric P. Sabathier and Sally J. Sabathier
UNSWORN DECLARATION
Debtor(s).
FOR PROOF OF SERVICE

Bky. No. 04-34125-DDO

Bradley J. Halberstadt, agent of Bankruptcy Solutions Legal Services, PLC, attorney(s) licensed to practice law
in this court, with office address of with office address of PO Box 270463, St. Paul, Minnesota 55127, declares
that on the date set forth below, I served the annexed Objection to Confirmation upon each of the entities
named below by mailing to each of them a copy thereof by enclosing same in an envelope with first class mail
postage prepaid and depositing same in the post office at Roseville, Minnesota addressed to each of them as
follows:

United States Trustee (Attorney for Debtor(s)) (Trustee)

Suite 1015 James T. Skonnord Jasmine Keller

300 South 4th Street 311 Ramsey St. 12 S 6th Street Suite 310
Minneapolis, MN 55415 St. Paul, MN 55102 Minneapolis, MN 55402
(Debtor(s))

Eric P. Sabathier
743 Decorah Lane
Mendota Heights, MN 55120-1619

Sally J. Sabathier
743 Decorah Lane
Mendota Heights, MN 55120-1619

And I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: August 27, 2004 Signed: _ /e/ Bradley J. Halberstadt




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
In re: Case No. 04-34125-DDO
Chapter 13
Eric P. Sabathier and Sally J. Sabathier,
ORDER

Debtor(s).

This matter came before this Court for confirmation of the Chapter 13 plan of reorganization of
Debtor(s). Appearances were noted in the record. Based upon all the files and records, the Court makes
this Order pursuant to the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

IT ISHEREBY ORDERED, That confirmation of the Chapter 13 plan of Debtor(s) is denied.

Dated:

Dennis D. O'Brien
United States Bankruptcy Judge

400451518580001900
14713



